
KENTUCKY FARMERS OPTIMISTIC REGARDING THEIR 2006 CROPS 
 

U.S. HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Corn production was forecast at 11.0 billion bushels, down 1 
percent from last year and 7 percent below 2004. This would 
be the third largest production on record. 
 
Corn yields were expected to average 152.2 bushels per acre, 
up 4.3 bushels from last year. If realized, this would be the 
second largest yield on record. 
  
Soybean production was forecast at 2.93 billion bushels, 
down 5 percent from 2005 and down 6 percent from 2004. 
 
Soybean yields were expected to average 39.6 bushels per 
acre, down 3.7 bushels from the record high yield set last year. 
 
Burley Producing States production was forecast at 218.3 
million pounds, up 7 percent from the 2005 crop. 
 
Apple production was forecast at 9.62 billion pounds, down 
2 percent from last year. 
 

KENTUCKY 
 
Prospects for 2006 are very good as field crops have received 
adequate to surplus rainfall and temperatures have been 
moderate. All forecasts in this release are based on conditions 
as of August 1 and assume normal growing conditions for the 
remainder of the crop season.  

 
Corn production was forecast at 166.5 million bushels, up 7 
percent from the 2005 crop and the third largest crop on 
record. The larger crop was brought about by an increase in 
yield per acre. Yield was estimated at 150 bushels per acre. 
This would be the second largest corn yield on record. The 
record yield of 152 was set in 2004. Acres harvested for grain 
was estimated at 1.11 million acres, down 70,000 acres from 
the 2005 crop. Favorable growing conditions have existed 
from May through July. As of August 4, the crop was in 
mostly good to excellent condition. Farmers were optimistic 
regarding a good corn crop.  

 
 
Soybean production was forecast at 62.1 million bushels, up 
16 percent from the 2005 crop. It would be the largest soybean
crop ever produced in Kentucky. The increase was brought
about by a record yield and an increase in harvested acreage.
Yield was estimated at 45 bushels per acre, a record high and
up 2 bushels from the 2005 crop. The previous record was 44
bushels per acre in 2004. Acreage for harvest was estimated at
1.38 million acres, an increase of 130,000 acres from 2005
and the largest acreage since 1984. Soybeans have had a good 
growing season even with the recent hot weather. The soybean
crop as of August 4 was in mostly good to excellent condition.

 
Burley tobacco production was forecast at 153.3 million 
pounds, up 7 percent from the 2005 crop. The increase was 
brought about by a combined increase in harvested acreage
and yield per acre. The 2005 burley crop was the smallest
since 1927. The smaller crops in recent years were brought
about by the tobacco buyout program when many producers
quit producing burley. Harvested acreage was estimated at 
73,000 acres, up 3,000 acres from the 2005 crop. Yield was
forecast at 2,100 pounds per acre, an increase of 50 pounds
from the previous year and the largest yield in five years.
Adequate soil moisture has been present for burley production 
this summer. Blue mold has been observed in many Kentucky
counties but severe cases of the disease have been reported in
only a few areas. Tobacco was rated good to excellent
condition on August 4.  

 
Production of hay was forecast to be up from the 2005 crop. 
Spring and summer rains have hurt hay quality while the rains
have produced large crops. Alfalfa hay production was 
forecast at 918,000 tons, up 10 percent from the previous year.
Yield was estimated at 3.40 tons per acre. Other hay
production was estimated at 5.63 million tons with harvested
acreage estimated at 2.25 million acres. Other hay acreage was
a record high. Yield was estimated at 2.50 tons per acre.   

 
Apple production was forecast at 7.00 million pounds, up 27
percent from the 2005 crop of 5.50 million pounds. Some 
producers are expecting an excellent crop while other
producers have suffered a complete loss due to hail damage. 
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CROP PRODUCTION 
CROP SUMMARY,  AUGUST 1 KENTUCKY AND UNITED STATES 

ACREAGE HARVESTED YIELD PER ACRE PRODUCTION 
2006 2006 2006 CROPS UNIT 2005 

Indicated 
2005 

Indicated 
2005 

Indicated % of ‘05 
  (Thousand)   (Thousand) 

KENTUCKY
Corn for Grain Bu. 1,180 1,110 132.0 150.0 155,760     166,500 107
Soybeans for beans Bu. 1,250 1,380 43.0 45.0 53,750     62,100 116
Hay:    
   All Ton 2,410 2,520 2.40 2.60 5,777     6,543 113
   Alfalfa Ton  260 270 3.20 3.40 832     918 110
   All Other Ton 2,150 2,250 2.30 2.50 4,945     5,625 114
Tobacco:    
   All Lbs. 79.70 83.00 2,186 2,235 174,260     185,480 106
   Burley Lbs. 70.00 73.00 2,050 2,100 143,500     153,300 107
   Dark Fire-Cured Lbs. 6.00 5.30 3,400 3,500 20,400     18,550  91
   Dark Air-Cured Lbs. 3.70 4.70 2,800 2,900 10,360     13,630 132
All Wheat Bu. 300 310 68.0 70.0 20,400     21,700 106
Commercial Apples Lbs.     5,500     7,000 127

  UNITED STATES
Corn for Grain Bu. 75,107 72,091 147.9 152.2 11,112,072     10,975,740  99
Soybeans for Beans Bu. 71,361 73,935 43.3 39.6 3,086,432     2,927,634  95
Sorghum for Grain Bu.  5,736 5,317 68.7 55.8 393,893     296,453  75
Hay:    
   All Ton 61,649 62,697 2.44 2.27 150,590     142,326  95
   Alfalfa Ton 22,389 22,407 3.38 3.18 75,771     71,205  94
   All Other Ton 39,260 40,290 1.91 1.77 74,819     71,121  95
Tobacco:    
   All  Lbs. 298.08 334.48 2,171 2,228 647,278     745,294 115
   Burley Lbs. 100.15 104.00 2,031 2,099 203,383     218,300 107
   Dark Fire-Cured Lbs. 11.84 11.28 3,178 3,253 37,631     36,689  97
   Dark Air-Cured Lbs. 4.15 5.10 2,778 2,884 11,530     14,710 128
All Wheat Bu. 50,119 47,084 42.0 38.3 2,104,690     1,801,355  86
Commercial Apples Lbs.     9,864,900     9,619,700   98 

 
FARM PRODUCTION EXPENDITURES UP 5.3 PERCENT IN 2005 

 
U.S. Farm Production Expenditures totaled $223.1 billion in 
2005, up 5.3 percent from the revised 2004 total of $211.8 
billion. The largest contributors to the increase were Fuels up 
26.3 percent; Taxes up 14.3 percent; Fertilizer, Lime, and Soil 
Conditioners up 12.3 percent; Livestock and Poultry 
Purchases up 11.5 percent; Farm Services up 9.7 percent; and 
Interest up 9.0 percent. The rise in fuel expenditures was 
expected given the 2005 rise in crude oil prices and increased 
global demand for oil. Hurricane damage had a large influence 
on fuel prices and supply this year. Higher crude oil prices 
pressured the cost of fuel, fertilizer, chemicals, and 
transportation. Other upward influences on farm expenditures 
were biotech seed costs, increased broiler chick price, alfalfa 
winterkill in the upper Midwest requiring greater forage 
purchases, higher prices for dairy replacement females, and 
repairs caused by storm damage in the South and Plains. Feed 
and three capital expenditure items were down in 2005. Feed 
was down 5.1 percent. Other Farm Machinery, Tractors and 
Self-propelled Machinery, and Trucks and Autos were down 
4.7 percent, 2.3 percent and 2.1 percent, respectively. 
 
The three largest expenditures at the U.S. level were the same 
ones as last year. The largest was Farm Services with 13.2 
percent of the U.S. Total Production Expenses, Feed 12.6 
percent, and Labor 10.7 percent. In 2005, the average U.S. 
Total Farm Expenditure was $106,499 compared with 
$100,498 as revised for 2004. On average, U.S. farm 
operations spent:  $14,034 on Farm Services, $13,462 on 
Feed, $10,216 on Livestock and Poultry Purchases, $11,361 
on Labor, and $8,163 on Rent. Revised estimates for 2004 

indicate U.S. farms spent an average of: $12,716 on Farm 
Services, $14,093 on Feed, $9,110 on Livestock and Poultry 
Purchases, $11,056 on Labor, and $7,877 on Rent. Average 
Total Expenditures for large farms ($1 million and over in 
sales) was $2.37 million, 3.6 times larger than the next largest 
economic class. Review of the Total Expenditures by farm 
production region reveals that all regions except the Atlantic 
were up in 2005. Fertilizer, Taxes and Fuels were higher than 
2004 at the U.S., Region, and State levels. The Midwest farm 
production region contributed most to the total 2005 U.S. 
Farm Production Expenditures with expenses of $63.6 billion, 
or 28.5 percent.  Midwest expenses were up 5.4 percent from 
the 2004 level of $60.4 billion.  The other regions ranked in 
order by Total Expenditures were: West at $54.6 billion (2004 
- $48.7 billion), Plains at $49.5 billion (2004 - $47.2 billion), 
Atlantic at $29.8 billion (2004 - $31.9 billion), and South at 
$25.6 billion (2004 - $23.7 billion). 
 

ATLANTIC REGION 
 
Farm production expenditures for 2005 totaled $29.8 billion 
for CT, DE, KY, ME, MD, MA, NH, NJ, NC, NY, PA, RI, TN 
and VA. This was down 6 percent from 2004. The Atlantic 
Region accounted for 13 percent of the U.S. total 
expenditures. The five largest expense items for the Atlantic 
Region were feed, farm services, labor, farm improvements 
and construction, and livestock, poultry and related expenses. 
These five items accounted for 58 percent of total 
expenditures for 2005. The item that saw the largest increase 
from 2004 was taxes that increased 21 percent.



FARM PRODUCTION EXPENDITURES 2004 1/ - 2005 
ATLANTIC REGION 2/ UNITED STATES 3/ 

Average Total Expenditures Average Total Expenditures
per Farm 4/  ‘05 % per Farm 4/  ‘05 % 

 
EXPENDITURE - 
 FARM  SHARE 

2004 2005 2004 2005 of ‘04 2004 2005 2004 2005 of ‘04
 Dollars Million Dollars  (%) Dollars Million Dollars (%) 
Total Farm Production 
  Expenditures 5/ 6/ 72,912 69,045 31,870 29,810 94 100,498 106,499 211,800 223,100 105 

Livestock, Poultry & 
  Related Expenses 7/ 5,971 5,976 2,610 2,580 99 9,110 10,216 19,200 21,400 111 

Feed 13,818 12,137 6,040 5,240 87 14,093 13,462 29,700 28,200 95 

Farm Services 8/ 8,602 8,361 3,760 3,610 96 12,716 14,034 26,800 29,400 110 

Rent 9/ 2,379 2,386 1,040 1,030 99 7,877 8,163 16,600 17,100 103 

Agricultural Chemicals 10/ 1,945 1,899 850 820 96 4,081 4,249 8,600 8,900 103 

Fertilizer, Lime & Soil 
  Conditioners 10/ 2,722 2,988 1,190 1,290 108 5,409 6,110 11,400 12,800 112 

Interest 2,517 2,525 1,100 1,090 99 4,223 4,630 8,900 9,700 109 

Taxes  (Real Estate & Property) 2,288 2,803 1,000 1,210 121 3,321 3,819 7,000 8,000 114 

Labor 8,259 7,435 3,610 3,210 89 11,056 11,361 23,300 23,800 102 

Fuels 2,677 3,080 1,170 1,330 114 3,796 4,821 8,000 10,100 126 

Farm Supplies & Repairs 11/ 4,919 4,447 2,150 1,920 89 5,504 5,967 11,600 12,500 108 

Farm Improvements & 
  Construction 12/ 13/ 6,566 6,277 2,870 2,710 94 5,979 6,110 12,600 12,800 102 

Tractors & Self-Propelled 
  Farm Machinery 3,432 2,501 1,500 1,080 72 4,128 4,058 8,700 8,500 98 

Other Farm Machinery  1,624 1,459 710 630 89 2,040 1,957 4,300 4,100 95 

Seeds & Plants 14/ 2,814 2,710 1,230 1,170 95 4,555 4,965 9,600 10,400 108 

Trucks & Autos 1,990 1,714 870 740 85 2,278 2,244 4,800 4,700 98 
1/Revised.  2/Atlantic: CT, DE, KY, ME, MD, MA, NH, NJ, NY, NC, PA, RI, TN, VA.  3/Excludes AK and HI.  4/Total expenditures divided by 
total number of farms.  5/Total includes miscellaneous production expenses not allocated to any of the 16 expense categories published. Therefore, 
the sum of individual expenditure items will not add to totals.  6/Includes landlord and contractor share of farm production expenses.  7/Includes 
purchases and leasing of livestock and poultry.  8/Includes all crop custom work, veterinary services, custom feeding, transportation costs, 
marketing charges, insurance, leasing of machinery and equipment, miscellaneous business expenses, and utilities.  9/Includes public and private 
grazing fees. 10/Includes material and application costs.  11/Includes bedding and litter, marketing containers, power farm shop equipment, 
miscellaneous non-capital equipment and supplies, repairs and maintenance of livestock and poultry equipment, and capital equipment for 
livestock and poultry.  12/Includes all expenditures related to new construction or repairs of buildings, fences, operator dwelling (if dwelling is 
owned by operation), and any improvements to physical structures of land.  13/Changed to include operator dwelling expenses (if dwelling is 
owned by operation) in 2003. 14/Excludes bedding plants, nursery stock, and seed purchased for resale. Includes seed treatment.  
 

U.S. PRODUCTION EXPENDITURES 
BY ECONOMIC CLASS GROSS SALES - 2005 1/ 

 
GROSS SALES 

AVERAGE EXPENDITURE 
PER FARM 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

PERCENT OF TOTAL 
U.S. EXPENDITURE 

 Dollars Million Dollars                (%) 

$1,000,000 & Over                     2,371,981       83,470                 37 
$500,000 - 999,999                       666,969       29,380                 13 
$250,000 - 499,999                       365,254       32,840                 15 
$100,000 - 249,999                      177,392        29,550                 13 
$50,000 - 99,999                       87,311        14,980                   7 
$10,000 - 49,999                        36,806        15,560                   7 
Less than $10,000                        14,870        17,320                   8 
Total Farms 
Average Per Farm 

 
                        106,499 

 
       223,100 

 
                   - 

 1/Excludes AK and HI. 



2006 AGRICULTURAL CASH RENTS 
 
Cash rent for Kentucky agricultural cropland for 2006 was 
$78.00 per acre. Kentucky was part of the Appalachian Region 
which also included North Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia and West 
Virginia. Within this five state region, Kentucky reported the 
highest cash rent value. The bordering states of Illinois, Indiana, 
Ohio and Tennessee had cropland rents of $132.00, $111.00, 
$86.00 and $68.00 per acre respectively. Iowa led the nation with 
$133.00 per acre for all cropland and California led the nation with 
$320.00 per acre for irrigated cropland. The national cropland 
average was $79.00 per acre, up $1.00 per acre from 2005. 

Pasture cash rent was not reported for Kentucky due to the small 
number of reports received. With regard to pasture cash rent in 
neighboring states, Illinois was $34.00 per acre, Missouri was 
$26.00 per acre and Tennessee was $20.00 per acre. The average 
for the Appalachian Region (North Carolina, Tennessee and 
Virginia) was $22.00 per acre. The national pasture rent was 
$10.80 per acre, up 50 cents from 2005. Variations between the 
states was significant. Wisconsin and Illinois had the highest 
pasture rents at $38.00, while the states of Colorado, New Mexico 
and Wyoming all reported pasture rent below $5.00 per acre. 

 
Cropland Rented for Cash: Average Cash Rent per Acre, by State and Nation, 2002 - 2006 1/ 

STATE 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Dollars

Illinois 122.00 123.00 126.00 129.00 132.00
Indiana 101.00 103.00 107.00 109.00 111.00
Kentucky   68.00  70.00  72.00  73.00   78.00
Missouri (Non-Irrigated)   66.00  70.00  76.00  79.00   79.00
Ohio   77.00  78.00  80.00  82.00   86.00
Tennessee   60.50  62.00  67.00  67.00   68.00
Virginia   36.00  36.50  39.00  40.00   39.00
West Virginia   27.00  28.00  30.00  28.00   30.00
48 States   71.60   73.00   76.50   78.00   79.00 

  1/Unless otherwise specified as irrigated or non-irrigated, data are for all cropland. 
 

U. S. DAIRY PRODUCTS, JUNE 2006 
 

PRODUCT 
June 
2005 

May 
2006 1/ 

June 
2006 

Percent of  
  June 05    May 06 

 (000) Pounds Percent 
BUTTER 106,559 128,126 100,900    95    79
CHEESE  
American Types 2/ 321,389 346,512 337,472  105    97
Mozzarella 255,540 267,474 261,760  102    98
All Other Types 3/ 187,539 197,605 193,965  103    98
Total  764,468 811,591 793,197  104    98
 (000) Gallons Percent 
FROZEN PRODUCTS  
Ice Cream (Hard)  91,190  82,128  88,167    97  107
Frozen Yogurt (Total)    6,412    6,663    6,905  108  104
MIX FOR FROZEN PRODUCTS  
Ice Cream Mix  51,322  46,608  49,415    96  106
Yogurt Mix     3,881     4,038     4,185  108  104 
1/ Revised. 2/ Includes Cheddar, Colby, Monterey, and Jack. 3/ Includes Swiss, cream and all other types. Excludes cottage cheese.      

 
 
Internet Access: Data including this report are available free of charge on our Internet homepage located at http://www.nass.usda.gov/ky. Links to the Kentucky 
Department of Agriculture, the University of Kentucky Agricultural Weather Center and other web sites related to Kentucky Agriculture are also included. National & State 
reports and data are available on the USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service homepage located at http://www.usda.gov/nass/ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


